

Nos. 21-401 and 21-518

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ZF AUTOMOTIVE US, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

LUXSHARE, LTD.

ALIXPARTNERS, LLP, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

THE FUND FOR PROTECTION OF
INVESTORS' RIGHTS IN FOREIGN STATES

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH AND SECOND CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

JONATHAN C. BOND

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

H. THOMAS BYRON III

AMANDA L. MUNDELL

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement:	
A. Statutory background.....	2
B. The present controversies.....	7
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
I. Section 1782 does not authorize judicial assistance to obtain discovery for use in an arbitration, before a nongovernmental adjudicator, to which the parties consent	14
A. A “foreign or international tribunal” under Section 1782 is a governmental adjudicator that exercises authority on behalf of one or more nation-states.....	15
1. The statutory phrasing and context show that “foreign or international tribunal” refers to a governmental adjudicator	15
2. The statutory history confirms that Section 1782 encompasses only governmental adjudicators	19
B. An arbitration before a nongovernmental adjudicator to which parties consent, whether in a contract or a treaty, is not a “proceeding in a foreign or international tribunal” within the meaning of Section 1782	23
1. Section 1782 does not encompass private commercial arbitration.....	24
2. Section 1782 does not encompass an investor-state arbitration before a nongovernmental arbitral panel.....	27
II. The Sixth and Second Circuits’ contrary interpretations are unsound	32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion	35
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Al Fayed v. CIA</i> , 229 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	31, 33
<i>Application to Obtain Discovery for Use in Foreign Proceedings, In re</i> , 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019).....	8, 32, 33
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	16
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	16
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. National Sci. Found.</i> , 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	16, 17, 33
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	15
<i>Guo, In re</i> , 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020)	9, 10, 11, 34
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Letter Rogatory from the Justice Court, Dist. of Montreal, Canada, In re</i> , 523 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1975).....	3
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	19
<i>National Broad. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999)	21, 25, 27
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int’l</i> , 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999).....	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce PLC</i> , 975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020), cert. dismissed, 142 S. Ct. 54 (2021).....	16, 18, 19, 25, 26
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	16, 19
Treaties, statutes, regulations, and rules:	
Agreement Between the Government of the Russian Federation and the Government of the Republic of Lithuania on the Promotion and Reciprocal Protec- tion of the Investments, Russ.-Lith., June 29, 1999.....	8
art. 10.....	8
art. 10(1).....	9
art. 10(2).....	9
art. 10(3).....	9
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270, T.I.A.S. No. 6090:	
Pmbl.....	30
art. 1(2).....	28
art. 25(1).....	30
Treaty of Amity, Commerce and Navigation, U.S.-Gr. Brit., Nov. 19, 1794, 8 Stat. 116, T.S. No. 105.....	28
Act of Mar. 2, 1855, ch. 140, § 2, 10 Stat. 630.....	3, 19, 11a
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 95, § 1, 12 Stat. 769.....	3, 19, 12a
Act of Feb. 27, 1877, ch. 69, 19 Stat. 241 (Rev. Stat. § 875.....)	3, 19, 12a
Act of July 3, 1930, ch. 851, 46 Stat. 1005.....	6
Act of June 7, 1933, ch. 50, 48 Stat. 117.....	6
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 1782, 62 Stat. 949.....	3, 19, 13a

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
Act of May 24, 1949, ch. 139, § 93, 63 Stat. 103.....	3, 14a
Act of Sept. 2, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-906, § 2, 72 Stat. 1743	3, 4, 13, 20, 21, 14a
Act of Oct. 3, 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-619, 78 Stat. 995	4, 15a
§ 3, 78 Stat. 995	6, 22
§ 4(a), 78 Stat. 995	6
§ 8(a), 78 Stat. 996	6, 18
§ 9(a), 78 Stat. 997	4, 5, 22
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
9 U.S.C. 7.....	25, 1a
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-106, § 1342(b), 110 Stat. 486.....	7
9 U.S.C. 208	7, 2a
9 U.S.C. 307	7, 2a
22 U.S.C. 270-270g (1958).....	6, 2a
22 U.S.C. 270-270c (1958)	21, 2a
22 U.S.C. 270d-270g (1958).....	21, 5a
22 U.S.C. 1650a(a)	30, 7a
28 U.S.C. 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	31
28 U.S.C. 1696	5, 8a
28 U.S.C. 1696(a)	18
28 U.S.C. 1782 (1964).....	4, 6
28 U.S.C. 1782	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1782(a) (1964)	4
28 U.S.C. 1782(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1782 (1958).....	3, 4, 19, 20, 10a
22 C.F.R. 92.54.....	3
DIS Arbitration R. (2018):	
Rule: 12.1.....	24
Rule: 12.2.....	24
ICSID Convention Arbitration R. 34 (2006).....	31

VII

Rules—Continued:	Page
London Court of Int'l Arbitration R. (2020):	
art. 22.1(iii)	31
art. 22.1(iv)	31
UNCITRAL Arbitration R. (2013):	
art. 1.1	30
art. 27.3	31
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951)	15
James Crawford, <i>Brownlie's Principles of Public International Law</i> (9th ed. 2019).....	28
<i>Fourth Annual Report of the Commission on International Rules of Judicial Procedure,</i> H.R. Doc. No. 88, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963).....	4, 5, 6, 20, 22, 14a
H.R. Rep. No. 1052, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963).....	5, 22
Investment Policy Hub, United Nations Conf. on Trade and Dev.:	
<i>IIA Mapping Project,</i> https://perma.cc/G6YU-ZX9S (last visited Jan. 31, 2022).....	29
<i>International Investment Agreements Navigator: Mapping of IIA Content,</i> https://perma.cc/5C9S-RKK8 (last visited Jan. 31, 2022).....	29
O. Thomas Johnson Jr. et al., <i>From Gunboats to BITs: The Evolution of Modern Investment Law,</i> Y.B. on Int'l Investment L. & Pol'y 651 (2011)....	27, 28, 29
Harry Leroy Jones, <i>International Judicial Assistance: Procedural Chaos and a Program for Reform,</i> 61 Yale L.J. 515 (1953)	2, 3
Nathan D. O'Malley, <i>Rules of Evidence in International Arbitration</i> (2d ed. 2019)	32

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
7 Op. Att’y Gen. 56.....	3
Joachim Pohl et al., <i>Dispute Settlement Provisions in International Investment Agreements: A Large Sample Survey</i> 11 n.6 (2012), https://perma.cc/7A3J-R7KT	31
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	17
Esmé Shirlow, <i>E-Discovery in Investment Treaty Arbitration: Practice, Procedures, Challenges and Opportunities</i> , 11 J. Int’l Disp. Settlement 549 (2020).....	32
S. Rep. No. 1580, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964).....	5, 6, 22
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1960)	15, 16
